

## City of Whittier

## **Community Development Department**

## **Notice of Determination**

TO:

Office of Planning and Research (OPR)
(Filed electronically - CEQASubmit)

County Clerk - County of Los Angeles Registrar-Recorder/County Clerk 12400 Imperial Highway, Room 1201 Norwalk, CA 90650 FROM:

Lead Agency: City of Whittier, Community Development

- Planning Division

Address: 13230 Penn Street, Whittier, CA 90602

Contact Person: Ben Pongetti, Director of Community

Development

Phone Number: 562-567-9320

SUBJECT: Filing of Notice of Determination in compliance with Section 21152 of the California Public Resources Code.

State Clearinghouse Number (if submitted to State Clearinghouse): 2022100419

Project Title: Murphy Ranch Little League Baseball Field Lighting Project - Project Number 22-009.

Project Applicant: City of Whittier Public Works Department.

Project Location (include county): <u>7550 Colima Road (Assessor Identification No. 8291-005-900) Whittier, Los Angeles County, CA. The latitude and longitude is 33° 57' 55.19" North and 117°59' 59.61" West.</u>

Project Description: The project site totals approximately 4.0 gross acres with two little league baseball fields. The project proposes to install 11 galvanized steel poles with lights ranging in height from 60-feet to 80-feet to light the two baseball fields to allow evening baseball practice and games. Trenching would also be required to install underground wiring from the electrical panel behind the baseball fields to the light poles.

This is to advise that the City of Whittier – City Council, as the lead agency, has approved the above-referenced project on December 13, 2022, and has made the following determinations regarding the above-described project:

- 1. The project will not have a significant effect on the environment.
- 2. A Mitigated Negative Declaration was prepared for the project pursuant to the provisions of the CEQA.
- 3. Mitigation measures were made a condition of the approval of the project.
- 4 A Mitigation Monitoring and Reporting Plan/Program was adopted for the project.
- 5. A statement of Overriding Considerations was not adopted for the project.
- 6. Findings were not made pursuant to the provisions of CEQA as this project does not involve an EIR.

This is to certify that the Mitigated Negative Declaration with any comments and responses and record of project approval is available to the general public at the City of Whittier Public Works Department, 13230 Penn Street, Whittier, CA 90602.

Signature

**Director of Community Development** 

Title

2/13/2022

	FOR COUNTY CLERK'S USE ONLY	
		·
-		